

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 24-0261
Polk County No. SRCR372647

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

KEVIN DWAYNE WOODS, JR.,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE GREGORY D. BRANDT, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

OLIVIA D. BROOKS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Olivia.Brooks@ag.iowa.gov

KIMBERLY GRAHAM
Polk County Attorney

JEREMIAH GEFJE
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
NATURE OF THE CASE	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	10
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court Rightly Denied Woods’ Motion to Dismiss Count II.	12
A. Iowa Code section 724.8B satisfies Article I, Section 1A of the Iowa Constitution’s “strict scrutiny” test.....	18
1. Public safety and law enforcement safety are compelling government interests.	21
2. Iowa Code section 724.8B is narrowly tailored to further the State’s compelling interests.....	24
B. Iowa Code section 724.8B satisfies <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> ’s two-part test for applying the Second Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	32
1. From <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> to <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , the Supreme Court recognizes the Second Amendment protects the right of an ordinary, law-abiding citizen to keep and bear arms for lawful self-defense.	33
2. The Second Amendment does not cover the illegal possession of a controlled substance and carrying of a firearm.....	38
3. Iowa Code section 724.8B is consistent with the principles that underpin our Nation’s regulatory tradition because it	

temporarily disarms categories of persons that threaten public safety.	41
a. The “why”—Iowa Code section 724.8B burdens the right to carry a firearm while illegally possessing a controlled substance because that combination poses an unacceptable risk of danger.....	52
b. The “how”—Iowa Code section 724.8B burdens the right to carry a firearm only so long as Woods chooses to illegally possess a controlled substance.	55
C. Woods received due process as guaranteed by the United States Constitution for his conviction under Iowa Code section 724.8B—he had notice and an opportunity to be heard.	63
CONCLUSION.....	66
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20, 33, 34, 38, 40, 52
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	60
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	28
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981)	29, 31, 32
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	45, 46, 51, 53, 56
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	23, 24, 31, 52
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	31
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	20, 34
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	25
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989). 22, 52	
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	10, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 50, 51, 58, 59
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	23
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	23, 31
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	22, 23, 27, 52
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 914 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 347 (5th Cir. 2023) .	53, 55, 58, 59, 60, 62
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	48, 51, 57
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , No. CR07-2013-MWB, 2008 WL 313200 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 1, 2008)	64

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	30, 39, 41, 42, 45, 51, 53, 54, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 555 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2009)	25, 57
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-11885, 2024 WL 3371414 (11th Cir. July 11, 2024)	38
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023)	62
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. ___, 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024)	17, 19, 22, 36, 37, 38, 41, 48, 49, 51, 52, 58, 61, 62, 63
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	51
<i>United States v. Smythe</i> , 363 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024)	15, 39, 47, 52, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681, (7th Cir. 2010)	53, 55, 56

State Cases

<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641, (Iowa 2006)	20
<i>Bonilla v. Iowa Board of Parole</i> , 930 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2019)	14, 15, 16, 17, 22, 28, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Hope</i> , 39 Mass. 1 (Mass. 1839)	48, 54, 57
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. 2015)	19
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	19
<i>In re Guardianship of L.Y.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2022)	19
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	16
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	13, 16
<i>Presbytery of Se. Iowa v. Harris</i> , 226 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1975)	64

<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994)....	16
<i>State v. Brecunier</i> , 564 N.W.2d 365 (Iowa 1997)	25, 39, 40
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007)	18, 19
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)	20, 29
<i>State v. Hightower</i> , ___ N.W.3d ___, No. 22-1920, 2024 WL 3075781 (Iowa June 21, 2024)	64, 65
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 534 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 1995)	21
<i>State v. Mehner</i> , 480 N.W.2d 872 (Iowa 1992)	25, 39
<i>State v. Merritt</i> , 467 S.W.3d 808 (Mo. 2015)	22
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 27 La. Ann. 480 (Lo. 1875)	48, 54, 57
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 929 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2019)	17, 22
<i>State v. Rutherford</i> , 997 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2023).....	11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 571 A.2d 279 (N.H. 1990)	28
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 959 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2021)	12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 144 So.3d 971 (La. 2014)	19, 21, 22, 31, 32
Federal Statutes	
Title 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	55
Title 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	55, 56
U.S. Const. amend. II	33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	63
State Statutes	
Iowa Acts 2019 (88 G.A.) ch. 168, S.J.R. 18, § 1	18, 26, 27
Iowa Acts 2021 (89 G.A.) ch. 35, H.F. 756, § 13	27

Iowa Acts 2021 (89 G.A.) ch. 35, H.F. 756, § 17	26, 27
Iowa Acts 2021 (89 G.A.) ch. 185, S.J.R. 7, § 1	18, 27
Iowa Code ch. 204 (1993), <i>available at</i> 1993 Iowa Code.pdf	26
Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(e) (1993), <i>available at</i> 1993 Iowa Code.pdf	26
Iowa Code § 124.401(1)(e) (2024)	26
Iowa Code § 124.401(5)(b)	32, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 204.401(1)(e) (1989 Supp.), <i>available at</i> 1989 Iowa Code Supplement.pdf	26
Iowa Code § 719.1 (1993), <i>available at</i> 1993 Iowa Code.pdf	25
Iowa Code § 724.5 (2018).....	27
Iowa Code § 724.5 (2021)	27
Iowa Code § 724.8B.....	24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 56, 57
Iowa Code § 701.6.....	64
Iowa Code § 814.6(3).....	12
Iowa Code § 903.1(1)(b)	32, 56, 57
Iowa Const. art. I, § 1A	18, 20

State Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904	14
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.904(2).....	64
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(1)(b)	65
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8	65

Other Authorities

1844 Mo. Laws 577, An Act to Restrain Intercourse With Indians, ch. 80, § 4 (1844), available at [1844 Mo. Laws 577, An Act To Restrain Intercourse With Indians, ch. 80, § 4. | Duke Center for Firearms Law](#). 50

Mass. Gen. Laws (1806) §§ 1, 2 available at [1807, MA, Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 1780 to 1807, in 3 vols, vol. 3.pdf \(duke.edu\)](#) 47

Michael A. Bellesiles, *Gun Laws in Early America: The Regulation of Firearms Ownership, 1607–1794*, 16 LAW & HIST. REV. 567 (1998).. 42, 43, 44, 45

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 WY. L. REV. 249 (2020)..... 42, 43

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *Disarming the Dangerous: The American Tradition of Firearm Prohibitions*, 16 DREXEL L. REV. 1 (2024) 44

Don B. Kates, Jr., *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment*, 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983)..... 46

Margarita Mercado Echegaray, Note, *Drug Prohibition in America: Federal Drug Policy and its Consequences*, 75 REV. JUR. U.P.R. 1215 (2006)..... 59, 60

William Rawle, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 126 (2d ed. 1829)..... 50

Raoul Shah, *Cop-Watch: An Analysis of the Right to Record Police Activity and Its Limits*, 37 MITCHELL HAMLINE L.J. PUB. POL’Y & PRAC. 215 (Fall 2016) 23

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006)... 19
